GENERAL AGREEMENT ON TARIFFS AND TRADE

RESTRICTED
L/4849/Add.2
11 January 1980
Limited Distribution

Original: English

REPORT OF THE WORKING PARTY ON THE ACCESSION OF MEXICO

Addendum

The United States Permanent Mission has provided the attached schedule of concessions to be annexed to the Protocol for the Accession of Mexico in accordance with paragraph 56 of the Report of the Accession Working Party.

GENERAL NOTES

- l. Relation to Tariff Schedules of the United States. (a) The provisions of this schedule are generally expressed in terms of the Tariff Schedules of the United States. To the extent that all relevant provisions of this schedule relating to a concession are identical to the corresponding provisions of the Tariff Schedules of the United States, the provisions of this schedule shall have the same meaning as the corresponding provisions of such Tariff Schedules. The application to a particular provision of this schedule of portions of the Tariff Schedules of the United States not included herein, and of other laws of the United States, shall be the same as the application of such provisions of the Tariff Schedules, and other laws, to the provisions of the Tariff Schedules of the United States corresponding to such particular provision.
- (b) To facilitate an understanding of the scope of the tariff concessions herein, this schedule includes certain notes, item numbers, and article descriptions in the Tariff Schedules of the United States which do not themselves describe such concessions. Such article descriptions (together with identifying item numbers) are bracketed. Articles described in the bracketed portions are not the subject of concession in this Schedule XX and are not subject to the provisions of the Protocol to which this Schedule XX is annexed.
- 2. Dates for Purposes of Article II of the General Agreement. The date applicable to each product which is the subject of a concession provided for in a part of this schedule, for the purposes of a reference in article II of the General Agreement to the date of that agreement, shall be:
 - (a) if such reference is in paragraph l(b) or (c) of that article: the date of the Protocol to which this schedule is annexed, but without prejudice to any obligations in effect on that date, or
 - (b) if such reference is in paragraph 6(a) of such article: the date of the Protocol to which this schedule is annexed.
- 3. Staging of Concessions. (a) The rate of duty set forth in the rate of duty column for each tariff item in this schedule on which a concession is granted is the full concession rate for the products included in the item. For each such concession item (except items 135.90, 135.92, 136.20, 136.22, 137.10, 137.50, 137.60, and 137.63), the amount of the duty reduction shall become effective in annual stages, as set forth in Annex I to this schedule, until the full concession rate is reached, unless indicated otherwise in that annex.
- (b) The first stage shall become effective, unless indicated otherwise in Annex I, on the effective date of this schedule, which is the date on which this schedule becomes a schedule to the General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade.
- (c) Effect of Other Rates on Staging. After the effective date of the first stage of reduction under Annex I and before the full concession rate has become effective, in determining the effective date of the full concession rate and the intervals between the effective dates of successive stages:

- (i) the rate of duty provided for in Annex I shall be considered as being in effect even though a lower rate (including a free rate of duty) is being applied to an article to which such rate relates; and
- (ii) there shall be excluded any time during which a rate of duty higher than that provided for in Annex I is being applied.
- (d) Consultations. In the event that staging is delayed or interrupted as described in paragraph (c)(ii) of this note, the United States, in accordance with procedures under the General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade, shall accord Mexico or any other contracting party which has substantial interest as an exporter of a product involved an opportunity for consultations or negotiations with a view to reaching agreement on a mutually satisfactory adjustment of the balance of concessions under the General Agreement.
- 4. Relation to Schedule XX to the Geneva (1979) Protocol. In addition to the above general notes, any other general note to Schedule XX (United States) to the Geneva (1979) Protocol, and any note to a section, chapter, or unit of such Schedule XX, which is applicable to a product included in this schedule shall, without prejudice to the provisions of this schedule, apply to such product as though such note were included in this schedule.

Most-Pavored-Nation Tariff

Tariff item number	Description of products	Rate of duty
	Live animals other than birds: Cattle:	•
100.45	Weighing 200 pounds or more but under 700 pounds each	l¢ per lb.
100.53	Other: For not over 400,000 head entered in the 12-month period beginning April 1 in any year, of which not over 120,000 shall be entered in any quarter beginning April 1, July 1, October 1, or January 1	l¢ per lb.
	Meats (except meat offal), fresh, chilled, or frozen, of all animals (except birds):	
106-10	Cattle	2¢ per 1b.
118.40 1/	Malted milk; and articles not specially provided for, of milk or cream: Goat's milk products not containing any other type of milk	7% ad val.
130.63	Wheat: Not fit for human consumption: Seed wheat	Free
	Other starches: [Potato]	
132.55	Other	Free
	Vegetables, fresh, chilled, or frozen (but not reduced in size nor otherwise prepared or preserved): Beans:	
135.16	Other than lima beans	2¢ per 1b.
135.90	If entered during the period from December l in any year to the last day of the follow- ing February, inclusive	4.5¢ per 1b.
135.92	If entered during the period from March 1 to June 30, inclusive, or the period from September 1 to November 30, inclusive, in	4.24 her 10.
	any year	4.5¢ per 1b.

 $[\]frac{1}{2}$ / 118.40 is a new item to be established from part of existing item 118.30.

^{*}This schedule is authentic only in the English language

	Tariff item number	Description of products	Rate of duty
-	Immet	Vegetables, fresh, chilled, or frozen etc. (con.):	
	136.20	Eggplant: If entered during the period from April 1 to	
	136.22	November 30, inclusive, in any year Other	2.25¢ per 1b. 2.25¢ per 1b.
	136.30 136.80	Garlic Okra Onions:	Free 15% ad val.
	136-92	Pearl onions not over 10/16 inch in diameter	0.7¢ per 1b.
	137.10 137.50	Peppers	3.75¢ per 1b. 3¢ per 1b.
	137.60	Tomatoes: If entered during the period from March 1 to July 14, inclusive, or the period from September 1 to November 14,	
	137-62	inclusive, in any year	4.5¢ per 1b.
	137-63	to August 31, inclusive, in any year If entered during the period from November 15, in any year, to the last day of the	0.6¢ per lb.
		following February, inclusive	4.5¢ per 1b.
) .	Vegetables, fresh, chilled, or frozen, and cut, sliced, or otherwise reduced in size (but not otherwise prepared or preserved):	
	$\begin{array}{c} 138.02 \frac{1}{2} \\ 138.10 \frac{2}{2} \\ 138.27 \end{array}$	Artichokes and celery	10.5% ad val. 10.5% ad val. 7% ad val.
	,	Vegetables, dried, desiccated, or dehydrated, whether or not reduced in size or reduced to flour (but not otherwise prepared or preserved):	
	140• 20	Dried, desiccated, or dehydrated: Chickpeas or garbanzos: Split	0 Fo 13
	140-21	Other	0.5¢ per 1b. 0.5¢ per 1b.

^{1/138.02} is a new item to be established from part of existing item 138.50. 2/138.10 and 138.27 are new items to be established from existing item 138.05.

Tariff item number	Description of products	Rate of duty
	Vegetables (whether or not reduced in size), packed in salt, in brine, pickled, or otherwise prepared or preserved (except vegetables in unit B of this chapter): Other:	
	Packed in salt, in brine, or pickled: Peppers:	t,
141.73 ¹ /	[Sweet peppers] Other	4.8% ad val.
	Berries, fresh, or prepared or preserved: Frozen:)
146.77 <u>2</u> /	[Blueberries, black currants, gooseberries, lingon or partridge berries, loganberries, cranberries, raspberries, and strawberries]	
	Other berries Otherwise prepared or preserved: [Blueberries, black currants, gooseberries lingon or partridge berries, loganberries, cranberries, and raspberries]	7% ad val.
$\begin{array}{c} 146.85 \frac{2}{2} \\ 146.86 \frac{2}{2} \end{array}$	StrawberriesOther berries	7% ad val. 7% ad val.
146.87 <u>3</u> /	Cashew apples, mameyes colorados, sapodillas, sour- sops, and sweetsops, fresh, or prepared or pre- served	2.8% ad val.
	Citrus fruits, fresh, or prepared or preserved: Grapefruit:	LOUS US ACO.
147.09 <u>4</u> /	If entered during the month of October: Prepared or preserved	0.6¢ per 1b.
147.31	Mandarin, packed in airtight containers] [Kumquats, packed in airtight containers] Other	l¢ per lb. •
147.80	Guavas, fresh, or prepared or preserved: Fresh, dried, in brine, or pickled	2.8% ad val.

 $[\]frac{1}{141.73}$ is a new item to be established from part of existing item 141.77. $\frac{2}{146.77}$, 146.85 and 146.86 are new items to be established from parts of existing item 146.75.

^{3/} Existing item 146.80 is renumbered as 146.87. 4/ 147.09 is a new item to be established from part of existing item 147.13.

المناف والتناف والتناف		
Tariff item number	Description of products	Rate of duty
	Manage for the same of	
	Mangoes, fresh, or prepared or preserved: Fresh:	
147.88	1	
1	If entered during the period from November 1, in any year, to the	
1	following March 31, inclusive	
147.94	If entered at any other time	
147.96	Prepared or preserved	
		1.5¢ per 1b.
Ì	Melous, fresh, or prepared or preserved:	
İ	Fresh:	
	Cantaloupes:	
	[If entered during the period from	
	August 1 to September 15,	
1/	inclusive, in any year]	
148.00 1/	If entered during the period from	
	December 1, in any year, to the	
148.02 2/	following March 31, inclusive	14% ad val.
148.02	If entered at any other time	35% ad val.
	[Ogen and Galia melons]	_
148.07 3/	Watermelons:	
148.0/ -	If entered during the period from	
1	December 1, in any year, to the	
148.09 3/	following March 31, inclusive	8% ad val.
140.09	If entered during the period from	
	April 1 to November 30, inclu-	
	sive, in any year	20% ad val.
148. 28 4/		
1444	If entered during the period from	
	December 1, in any year, to the following March 31, inclusive	
148.29 4/	If entered during the period from	3.5% ad val.
	April 1 to May 31, inclusive,	
	in any year	0.70
	am amy year everes	8.5% ad val.
	Pineapples, fresh, or prepared or preserved: Fresh:	
148.90	In bulk	1.5¢ per 1b.
c /	Fruit pastes and fruit pulps:	
152.78 <u>5</u> /	Pineapple and quince	6% ad val.
		-4 6# 1474
•		i i

^{1/} Existing item 148.12 is renumbered as 148.00.
2/ Existing item 148.17 is renumbered as 148.02.
3/ 148.07 and 148.09 are new items to be established from existing item 148.20.

^{4/ 148.28} and 148.29 are new items to be established from existing item 148.25. 5/ 152.78 is a new item to be established from part of existing item 152.76.

Tariff item number	Description of products	Rate of duty
154-45	Candied, crystallized, or glace nuts, fruits, fruit peel, and other vegetable substances: Pineapples	3.4% ad val.
155.40	Sugars, sirups, molasses, and mixtures thereof; all the foregoing derived from sugar cane or sugar beets and containing soluble nonsugar solids (excluding any foreign substance that may have been added or developed in the product) equal to over 6Z by weight of the total soluble solids, if imported for use other than (a) the commercial extraction of sugar, or (b) human consumption	Free
	Pepper: Capsicum or cayenne or red: Not ground:	
161.80 161.83	Anaheim and anchoOther	5¢ per 1b. Free
161.88	Pimento (allspice): Ground	Free
168.77 1/	Tequila: In containers each holding not over 1 gallon	50¢ per proof
168.79 <u>2</u> /	In containers each holding over 1 gallon	gal. 50¢ per proof gal.
170.66	Cigars and cheroots: Cigars each valued 15 cents or over	57¢ per 1b. +
182.47 ³ /	Sauces: [Thin soy] [Tomato]	
182.4 /***	Other	3% ad val.
$188.51\frac{4}{4}$ $188.52\frac{4}{4}$	Turpentine, gum and spirits of, and rosin: Spirits of turpentine	Free 3.7% ad val.

^{1/} Existing item 168.47 is renumbered as 168.77.

^{2/} Existing item 168.48 is renumbered as 168.79.
3/ 182.47 is a new item to be established from part of existing item 182.46.
4/ 188.51 and 188.52 are new items to be established from part of existing item 188.50.

 Tariff item number	Description of products	Rate of duty
192.55 192.66 192.85 202.62 202.66	Straws and other fibrous vegetable substances not specially provided for, crude or processed: Broom corn	Free Free Free 4.5% ad val.
206.54 206.60	fork, and spoon handles; handles and backs for brooms, mops, and brushes; all the foregoing of wood: [Broom and mop handles, 3/4 inch or more in diameter and 38 inches or more in length, paint brush and paint roller handles, and brush backs] Other	5.1% ad val. 2.4% ad val.
206.65	foregoing, with or without their hardware: Consisting of wooden frames in the center of which are fixed louver boards or slats, with or without their hardware	8% ad val.
2229 70	Of bamboo	102 ad val.

Part I (continued)

Tariff item number	Description of products	Rate of duty
	Plywood, whether or not face finished:	
l	Not face finished, or face finished with a	1
•	clear or transparent material which does not	
1	obscure the grain, texture, or markings of	
<u>}</u>	the face ply:	
	[With a face ply of Spanish cedar (Cedrela	
	spp.); Parana pine (Araucaria	
	<pre>angustifolia); birch (Betula spp.);</pre>	
	European red pine (Pinus sylvestris);	
	Philippine mahogany (almon (Shorea	
<u> </u>	almon), bagtikan (Parashorea plicata),	
•	red lauan (<u>Shorea negrosensis</u>), white lauan (<u>Pentacme contorta</u> and <u>P. minda-</u>	
	nensis), mayapis (Shorea squamata),	
	tangile (Shorea polysperma) and tiaong	
	(Shorea spp.)); meranti (Shorea spp.);	
	red seraya (Shorea spp.); white seraya	
l	(Parashorea spp.); walnut (Juglans	
ĺ	spp.)]	
]	Other:	
240.21	With a face ply of softwood	8% ad val.
İ	Yarns of cotton:	
	Wholly of cotton:	
	Not bleached, not mercerized, not colored,	
201 20	not combed, and not plied:	_
301.20 301.30	Of number 20	
302	Of number 30	6.5% ad val. 🐷
302	Bleached, mercerized, colored, combed, or	
	plied	Base rate + 1/2.1% ad val.1/2
}		2.1% ad Val.
	Fibers (in noncontinuous form), whether known as cut	***
	fiber, staple, or by any other name, not carded,	
	not combed, and not otherwise processed:	
	Wholly of filaments (except laminated filaments	
	and plexiform filaments):	
	Nylon, over 2 but not over 8 inches in	
	length, essentially round in cross section	
	and over 0.008 but not over 0.020 inch	
	in maximum cross-sectional measurement,	
309.43	not crimped]	(0.01 1 -
203.43	ULMEF *** *** *** *** *** *** *** *** *** *	4.9% ad val.

1/ This concession applies only to the numbered yarns listed below for which the base rates will be as follows after implementation of the full concession rates specified for such yarns in Schedule XX annexed to the Geneva (1979) Protocol to the General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade.

Yarn number			Deer make		
	Page Lace	raru number	Base rate	larn number	Base rate
l or coarser	3.1% ad val.	6	3.7% ad val.	20	5.4% ad val.
2	3.3% ad val.	7	3.9% ad val.		6.5% ad val.
3	3.3% ad val.	8	3.9% ad val.	* -	7.6% ad val.
4	3.5% ad val.	9	4.1% ad val.		,, ou an 101.
5	3.6% ad val.	10	4.2% ad val.		

Tariff item number	Description of products	Rate of duty
	Yarns of man-made fibers: [Of glass]	
	Other: Wholly of continuous man-made fibers (multifilament yarns):	
	Plied: With not over 20 turns per inch in the final twist:	
310-11	Valued over \$1 per pound	8.9% ad val.
	Cordage: Of vegetable fibers: Of hard (leaf) fibers: Not of stranded construction:	
315.25	[Binder twine and baler twine] Other Of stranded construction: Measuring 3/16 or over but under 3/4 inch in diameter:	7.2% ad val.
315.40	Of sisal, of henequen, or of sisal and henequen Measuring 3/4 inch or over in diameter:	4% ad val.
315.55	Of sisal, of henequen, or	Free
	Woven fabrics other than the foregoing, wholly of cotton:	
	Not fancy or figured: Not bleached and not colored:	
320.10	Of number 10	6.3% ad val.
320.11	Of number 11	6.4% ad val.
320.12	Of number 12	6.6% ad val.
320.13	Of number 13	6.7% ad val.
320.14	Of number 14	6.8% ad val.
320.15	Of number 15	7% ad val.
320.16	Of number 16	7.1% ad val.
320-17	Of number 17	7.2% ad val.

Part I (continued)

Tariff item number	Description of products	Rate of duty
	Woven fabrics other than the foregoing, etc. (con.): Not fancy or figured (con.): Not bleached and not colored (con.):	
320-18	Of number 18	7.3% ad val.
320-19 322	Of number 19	7.5% ad val Base rate + \$\frac{1}{2}\$ 2.4% ad val.
	Woven fabrics, in chief value, but not wholly, of cotton: (Containing (in addition to cotton) silk or man-made fibers, or both, but not containing other fibers)	
332.10	Containing (in addition to cotton) wool, whether or not containing silk or man-made fibers, or	
332.40	both, but not containing other fibers	10.5% ad val. 10.5% ad val.
	Narrow fabrics: Of man-made fibers: [Ribbons] [Seamless tubings] Other: Of glass:	·
347.68	Not colored	4.2% ad val.
	Webs, wadding, batting, and nonwoven fabrics, including felts and bonded fabrics, and articles not specially provided for of any one or combination of these products, all the foregoing, of textile materials, whether or not coated or filled: Of vegetable fibers:	
355.04	Of vegetable fibers, except cotton	8% ad val.

I/ This concession applies only to the fabrics with the average yarn numbers listed below for which the base rates will be as follows after implementation of the full concession rates specified for such fabrics in Schedule XX annexed to the Geneva (1979) Protocol to the General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade.

Average yarn number	Base rate	Average yarn number	Base rate
l or coarser	5.1% ad val.	6	5.8% ad val.
2	5.2% ad val.	7	5.9% ad val.
3	5.3% ad val.	8	6% ad val.
4	5.5% ad val.	9	6.1% ad val.
5	5.6% ad val.		

بمراجع والمستوال والمستوال والمستوال والمستوال والمستوال والمستوال والمستوال والمستوال والمستوال والمستوال		
Tariff item number	Description of products	Rate of duty
	Floor coverings not specially provided for, of textile materials: Wool:	
361.44	Woven, but not made on a power-driven loom: Valued over 30 cents per square	
	foot	4.9% ad val.
	Other:	
1	["Hit-and-miss" rag, of cotton]	
•	[Of coir]	
	[Of jute]	
	Other:	
'	[Woven, but not made on a power-driven	
361.56	loom] Other	E 20
	Africt	5.3% ad val.
	Other men's or boys' wearing apparel, not ornamented: Of wool: Knit:	
1	Valued not over \$5 per pound:	
379.71 1/	Coats, suits, trousers, slacks,	
1 ,,	and shorts	23% ad val.
379.72 ¹ /	Other	17% ad val.
	Articles not specially provided for, of textile	
	materials:	
	[Lace or net articles, whether or not ornamented, and other articles ornamented]	
	Other articles, not ornamented:	
	Of cotton:	
	[Knit (except pile or tufted construc-	
	tion)]	
1	[Pile or tufted construction]	
386.50	Other	7% ad val.
	Of vegetable fibers, except cotton:	
1	[Knit (except pile or tufted construc-	
	tion)]	
	[Pile or tufted construction]	
387.32	Other:	
387.34	Of jute	4.4% ad val.
207.24	Other	4.4% ad val.
		Í
	, and the second second second second second second second second second second second second second second se	
1/ 379.71 and	d 379.72 are new items to be established from existing item	380.57.
		 -

Tariff item number	Description of products	Rate of duty
402.16 ¹ /	Cyclic organic chemical products in any physical form having a benzenoid, quinoid, or modified benzenoid structure, not provided for in unit A or C of this chapter: Styrene	7.4% ad val.
	Aromatic or odoriferous compounds including flavors, not marketable as cosmetics, perfumery, or toilet preparations, and not mixed, and not containing alcohol:	
413.20 2/	Obtained, derived, or manufactured in whole or in part from any product provided for in unit A or B of this chapter: Phenethyl alcohol	16.3% ad val.
	Acids:	
425.74	Citric	6% ad val.
427.64	Ketones: [Acetones] [Ethyl methyl ketone] Other	3.1% ad val.
	Alcohols, polyhydric (including glycols, polyglycols, diols, and polyols), and esters, ethers, and ether-esters and substituted derivatives of any of the foregoing:	ı
	Butylene glycol, propylene glycol, dipenzaery- thritol, pentaerythritol, ethylene glycol,	
428.41 3/	glycerine, glycerine esters and ethers] Neopentyl glycol	6.7% ad val.
428-47 3/	[Triols and tetrols] Other	12.3% ad val.
437.47	Enzymes and ferments: Yeast (except dried brewers' yeast)	4% ad val.
437.57	Hormones: Synthetic: [Adrenocortical hormones] Other	3.2% ad val.

^{1/} Existing item 403.10 is renumbered as 402.16.
2/ Existing item 408.40 is renumbered as 413.20.
3/ 428.41 and 428.47 are new items to be established from existing item 428.46.

Tariff item number	Description of products	Rate of duty
439.50	Drugs, not provided for in unit A or B of this chapter: [Natural drugs, crude or advanced] Other, including synthetic drugs	3.7% ad val.
473.5 2	Pigments (except pigments, in dry form, described in the foregoing provisions of this unit): Containing lead:	
473.56	Litharge	2.4% ad val. 3.4% ad val.
473.70	Titanium dioxide	6% ad val.
493-26	[Bone char] Decolorizing and gas or vapor absorbing chars and carbons, whether or not activated	4.8% ad val.
493.82	Tall oil	Free
511.31	Articles, including terrazzo, of concrete, with or without reinforcement: Tiles: Floor and wall tiles	8.4% ad val.
512.44	paris, with or without reinforcement: [Statues, statuettes, and bas-reliefs] Other	2.4% ad val.
514.81	Marble, breccia, and onyx, and articles of one or more of these substances: [Marble, breccia, in block, rough or squared only] [Onyx, in block, rough or squared only] [Marble, breccia, or onyx, sawed or dressed, over 2 inches thick] [Slabs] Other, not specially provided for	6% ad val.

Tariff item number	Description of products	Rate of duty
	Stone, and articles not specially provided for, of	
	stone:	
	[Stone, not manufactured, and not suitable for	
	use as monumental, paving, or building stone]	
	[Stone suitable for use as monumental, paving,	
	or building stone]	
	Other:	•
515.61	Not decorated	3% ad val.
521.87	Any of the foregoing clays artificially activated	
	with acid or other material	2.5% ad val.
	Fluorspar:	
522.21	Containing over 97% by weight of calcium	
	fluoride	Free
522.24	Containing not over 97% by weight of calcium fluoride	5.4% ad val.
	carcium iluoride	3.4% ad Val.
	Mineral substances, and articles of mineral sub-	
	stances, not specially provided for:	
	Mineral substances, crude	
523.94	Other: Decorated	
323.94	Decorated	5.4% ad val.
	Ceramic tiles:	
	Floor and wall tiles:	
532.21	Mosaic tiles	20% ad val.
532.24	Glazed	19% ad val.
532.27	Other	20% ad val.
	Smokers' articles, household articles, and art and	
	ornamental articles such as, but not limited to,	
	statues, figurines, flowers, vases, lamp bases,	
	bric-a-brac, and wall plaques, all the foregoing	
	not specially provided for, of ceramic ware:	
	Of fine-grained earthenware or of fine-grained	
	stoneware (except articles provided for in	
E9/ G/	items 534.74 and 534.76):	
534.84	Valued over \$3 but not over \$10 per dozen articles	7% ad val.
534.87	Valued over \$10 per dozen articles	7% ad val.
	The state of the s	
	1	

Tariff item number	Description of products	Rate of duty
	Ceramic magnets, ceramic electrical insulators whether or not in part of metal, and other ceramic electrical ware, including ferroelectric and	
535.12	piezoelectric ceramic elements: Ferrites	4.9% ad val.
	Enamels, colors, glazes, and fluxes, all the fore- going of glass, frit, or calcine:	
540-21	Ground or pulverized	2.4% ad val.
5 ^{540.47}	Bricks, blocks, tiles, slabs, squares, and other articles, all the foregoing, of pressed or molded glass, chiefly used in building	4.8% ad val.
	Glass (whether or not containing wire netting), in rectangles, not ground, not polished and not otherwise processed, weighing over 4 oz. per sq. ft.: [Cast or rolled glass] Other, including blown or drawn glass, but excluding pressed or molded glass: Ordinary glass: Weighing over 16 oz. but not over	
542.31	28 oz. per sq. ft.: Measuring not over 40 united	
544.41	Laminated glass made of two or more layers of any of the glass described in items 541.11 through 544.31, inclusive, and other material, whether or not	0.4¢ per 1b.
	shaped or framed or both	5.5% ad val.

Tariff item number	Description of products	Rate of duty
546.35	Articles chiefly used in the household or elsewhere for preparing, serving, or storing food or beverages, or food or beverage ingredients; smokers' articles, household articles, and art and ornamental articles, all the foregoing not specially provided for: (Glassware made of glass containing by weight over 24 percent lead monoxide) (Glassware, other than the foregoing, decorated with metal flecking, glass pictorial scenes, or glass thread— or ribbon—like effects, any of the foregoing embedded or introduced into the body of the glassware prior to its solidification; millefiori glassware] Glassware, other than the foregoing, colored prior to solidification, and characterized by random distribution of numerous bubbles, seeds, or stones, throughout the mass of the glass	8% ad val.
546.39 <u>1</u> /	ingredients] Other glassware: Smokers' articles	9% ad val.
546.52	Valued not over \$0.30 each	38% ad val.
602.10	Any of the foregoing ores bearing lead, zinc, or copper: All lead-bearing ores	0.45¢ per 1b. on lead content

^{1/546.39} is a new item to be established from existing items 546.40, 546.42, 546.43, and 546.44.

	Tariff item Description of products number	Rate of duty	
		l-a	1-b
613.15	Pipes and tubes and blanks therefor, pipe and tube fittings, all the foregoing of copper: Fittings: Copper, other than alloys of copper; nickel silver and cupro-nickel	6.2% ad val.	0.4¢ per 1b. + 6.1% ad val.
-			

Tariff item number	Description of products	Rate of duty
618.47	Pipes and tubes and blanks therefor, pipe and tube fittings, all the foregoing of aluminum: [Hollow cast extrusion ingots] Other	5.7% ad val.
010.47	Cthet	201% 57 457.
624.02	Unwrought lead: Lead bullion	3.5% ad val. on the value of the lead
624.03	Other	content 3.5% ad val. on the value of the lead content
624.40 624.42	Lead powder and flakes: Valued not over 13-1/3 cents per pound Valued over 13-1/3 cents per pound	4.8% ad val. 4.5% ad val.
640.10	Metal pressure containers designed and used for the transport and storage of compressed gases: [Of stainless steel] Other	3.5% ad val.
	Harness and saddlery or riding-bridle hardware, whether or not coated or plated with precious metal:	
646.97 646.98	Not coated or plated with precious metal	2.4% ad val. 3% ad val.
652.84	Springs and leaves for springs, of base metal: Suitable for motor vehicle suspension	Free
652.97	Hangars and other buildings, bridges, bridge sections, lock-gates, towers, lattice masts, roofs, roofing frameworks, door and window frames, shutters, balustrades, columns, pillars, and posts, and other structures and parts of structures, all the foregoing of base metal: Of iron or steel: Offshore oil and natural gas drilling and production platforms	5.7% ad val.
I		I

Tariff item number	Description of products	Rate of duty
	Articles not specially provided for of a type used for household, table, or kitchen use; toilet and sanitary wares; all the foregoing and parts thereof, of metal: Articles, wares, and parts, of precious metal, including rolled precious metal but not inincluding base-metal articles coated or plated with precious metal: Of silver:	
653.60	Sterling silver tableware	.6.6% ad val.
656.15	Articles of precious metal, including rolled precious metal: Of silver, including rolled silver	6% ad val.
Transportation of the Control of the	Articles of iron or steel, not coated or plated with precious metal: [Cast-iron articles, not alloyed] Other articles:	
657.15	Of tin plate	2.4% ad val.
661.20	Air-conditioning machines, comprising a motor-driven fan and elements for changing the temperature and humidity of air, and parts thereof	2.2% ad val.
662.30	Weighing machinery and scales (except balances of a sensitivity of 5 centigrams or better provided for in chapter 2D of section 7), including weight—operated counting and checking machines, and parts thereof; weighing machine weights not provided for in chapter 2D of section 7: [Weighing machinery for use in the manufacture of sugar] [Fully automatic weighing machinery requiring no manual operations for weight determinations, and accurate to 1/20 of 1 percent or better of the maximum weighing capacity, on weight tests within the weighing range of the scale]	
00 2.30	Other	5.5% ad val.
678.30	Glass-working machines and parts thereof	3.9% ad val.
680.42 <u>1</u> /	Forged steel grinding balls	4.2% ad val.
1/ Existing	item 680.40 is renumbered as 680.42.	

Tariff item number	Description of products	Rate of duty	
685.13 ¹ /	Radiotelegraphic and radiotelephonic transmission and reception apparatus; radiobroadcasting and television transmission and reception apparatus, and television cameras; record players, phonographs, tape recorders, dictation recording and transcribing machines, record changers, and tone arms; all of the foregoing, and any combination thereof, whether or not incorporating clocks or other timing apparatus, and parts thereof: Radiotelegraphic and radiotelephonic transmission and reception apparatus; radiobroadcasting and television transmission and reception apparatus, and parts thereof: Television apparatus, and parts thereof: Television receivers and parts thereof: Having a picture tube: Assemblies (including kits containing all parts necessary for assembly into complete receivers): Monochrome.	3.7% ad val.	
003.13	Other: Solid-state (tubeless) radio receivers:	3.7% ad val.	
685.21	Designed for motor-vehicles in- stallation	8% ad val.	
688.04	Insulated (including enameled or anodized) electrical conductors, whether or not fitted with connectors (including ignition wiring sets, Christmas-tree lighting sets with or without their bulbs, and other wiring sets): Without fittings: Containing (exclusive of insulation and sheathing) over 10 percent by weight of the metal copper	5.3% ad val.)
1/ 685.13 is	a new item to be established from part of existing item 685	5 . 20 .	

1 .		
Tariff item number	Description of products	Rate of duty
	Headwear, of vegetable fibers, of unspun fibrous	·
	vegetable materials, of real horsehair, of paper	
l	yarn, or of any combination thereof:	į
ł	[Of cotton, flax, or both]	
ŧ	Other:	
	Headwear other than caps:	
	Not sewed, not blocked, and not	
	trimmed:	
702.35	Of palm leaf or of pandan, and	·
	valued not over \$3 per dozen	2.5% ad val.
700 (5	Not sewed, but blocked or trimmed:	
702.45 702.47	Valued not over \$3 per dozen	
/02.4/	Other	41¢ per doz. + 2% ad val.
	Headwear, of fur not on the skin:	
	[For men or boys]	
	For other persons:	
703.45	Valued over \$9 but not over \$24 per dozen	26% ad val.
703.65	Headwear, of leather	2.4% ad val.
	Clock cases, cases for time switches or for other	
	apparatus provided for in this unit, and parts	
	of the foregoing cases:	
	Clock cases and parts thereof:	
	(Over 50 percent of metal by weight and	
	wholly or in part of precious metal]	•
	Other:	
	[Outer cases for travel clocks]	
720.34	Other	6.9% ad val.
	Jewelry and other objects of personal adornment, and	•
	small articles ordinarily carried in the pocket, in	
	the handbag, or on the person for mere personal	
	convenience, all the foregoing, and parts thereof,	
,	of precious metal (including rolled precious metal),	
	of precious stones, of natural pearls, of precious	
	metal (including rolled precious metal) set with	
	semiprecious stones, cameos, intaglios, amber, or coral, or of any combination of the foregoing:	
740.05	Of silver (including rolled silver) and valued	
	not over \$18 per dozen pieces or parts	11% ad val.
	tro her gonen bredes or hates	TIV 90 AST.

Tariff item number	Description of products	Rate of duty
745.61	Clasps, handbag and similar frames incorporating clasps, and snap fasteners; all the foregoing and parts thereof: Valued not over 20 cents per dozen pieces or parts: Sew-on fasteners, and parts thereof: Of plastics, in clips suitable for	
745.62	use in a mechanical attaching device	11% ad val. 11% ad val.
	Brooms and brushes consisting of vegetable materials bound together but not mounted or set in a block or head, with or without handles: Brooms wholly or in part of broom corn: [Whiskbrooms] Other brooms:	
750-29	Valued not over 96¢ each: In any calendar year prior to the entry, or withdrawal from ware-house, for consumption of 161,540 dozen (or such modified quantity as may become applicable under note 3(a) to part 8A of schedule 7 of the Tariff Schedules of the United States) brooms classifiable under items	
770.40	750.29 to 750.31, inclusive Expanded, foamed, or sponge rubber or plastics, and articles not specially provided for wholly or almost wholly of such rubber or plastics: Flexible: Of polyurethane	8% ad val.
772.85	Caps, lids, seals, stoppers, and other closures, all	
	the foregoing of rubber or plastics	5.3% ad val.

Tariff item number	Description of products	Rate of duty
•	Part II Preferential Tariff Nil.	
•		
		. •

ARREX I

Stages of Rate Reduction

The first stage of rate reduction indicated below shall become effective, unless noted otherwise, on the effective date of this schedule, which is the date on which this schedule becomes a schedule to the General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade. Each subsequent stage, unless noted otherwise, shall become effective upon the expiration of a period of one year commencing with the effective date of the previous stage, except that in conformance with general note I(c)(ii), in determining the one-year period, there shall be excluded any time during which a rate of duty higher than that provided is the previous stage is being applied.

Tariff	Rate from which staged	Stages of rate reduction 1/								
Item Number		Stage l	Stage 2	Stage 3	Stage A	Stage 5	Scage 6	Stage 7	Stage 8	
100.45	2.3c per 1b.	2e/1b,	1.5c/1b.	ic/lb.	ic/lb.	10/15.	le/1b.	le/lb.	10/16.	
100.532/	1 Se per lb.	1.3c/1b.2/	1.1c/1b.	1c/1b.	le/lb.	lc/lb.	le/lb.	le/1b.	10/15.	
106-10_ /	3c per lb.	2.5c/15.	2c/1b.	2c/1b.	2e/1b.	20/15.	20/10.	20/16.	2c/1b.	
118-40-	17.5% ad wel.	16. 22.	14.92	13-6%	12.32	10.92	9-6Z	8-32	7%	
130-63	SI ad val.	42	32	22	12	Tree	Tree	Tree .	Itaa	
132.55	0.55c per 15.	0.440/15.	0.33c/16.	0.27e/15.	0.11c/1b.	Frac	Free	Pres	Free	
135-16	3.5c per lb.	3.3e/1b.	3. le/15.	2.9c/lb.	2.8c/1b.	2.60/15.	2.4c/1b.	2.2e/1b.	2c/1b.	
136.30	0.75c per 1b.	0.66c/1b.	0.56c/15.	0.47c/lb.	0-37c/1b-	0.28e/lb-	0-19e/1b- 17-52	0.09e/16.	From	
136.80 136.92	25% ad val. 1.75c per lb.	23.8Z 1.6c/15.	22.5% 1.4e/1b.	21.3Z 1.3e/16.	1.20/15.	1.1c/1b.	0.9c/1b.	0-3c/1b-	0.7e/1b.	
137.62	1.5c per lb.	1.4e/15.	1.3c/lb.	1.20/16.	le/lb.	0.9c/15.	0.8c/1b.	0.7e/16.	0.6c/lb.	
138.42	17.5% ad val.		15.82	14.92	142	13.12	12.32	11.42	10.5Z	
138-10	17.52 ad val.	15.62 16.524/	15.52	14.52	12.52	10.52	10.52	10.52	10.52	
138-27	17.52 ad val.	16.22	14-92	13.6Z	12.32	10.97	9.62	8.32	72	
140-20	1.2c per ib.	0.5c/15.	0.5e/1b.	0.5c/1b.	0.5c/1b.	0.3c/1b.	0-5c/1b.	0.5e/1b.	0.5e/lb.	
140-21	l.éc per lb.	G.7c/lb.	0.5c/lb.	0.5e/1b.	0. Se/15.	0.5e/1b.	0.5c/1b.	0.5e/1b.	0.5e/1b.	
141.73	122 ad val.	10.62	9.12	7.72	6. 22	4.8Z	4.8Z	4.8Z	4.8Z	
146.77	14% ad val.	13-12	12.32	li-4Z	10.52	9.62	8.8Z	7.9Z	72	
144.85	142 ad vel.	13.12	12.32	11-4Z	10.32	9.6Z	8.82	7.9Z	72	
146.86	142 ad val-	13.12	12.32	11.42	10-5Z	9.62	8.82	7.92	7%	
146.87	72 ad val.	41	2.82	2.82	2.8Z	2.82	2.82	2.82	2.82	
147-09	0.8s per lb.	0.60/15.	0.6c/16.	0.6e/15.	0.6c/16.	0.6c/15.	0.60/15.	0.60/16.	0.66/15.	
147.31	ic per lb.	le/1b.	le/15.	ic/15.	16/16.	· le/lb·	le/1b.	le/1b.	16/15.	
147-80	72 ad val.	42	2.82	2.82	2.82	2.82	2.82	2.82	2.8X	
147.88	3-75c per 1b-	3c/1b.	2.40/16.	1.70/13.	1.3e/1b.	1-5c/1b.	1.5c/16.	1.5e/16.	1.5e/1b.	
147.94	3.75c per 15.	3-75e/1b-	3.75e/15.	3.75c/1b.	3.75e/1b.	3.75c/1b.	3-75c/1b	3.75c/1b.	3.75c/1b.	
147.96	3.75c per 1b.	2.1c/1b.	1.5c/16.	1.3c/1b.	1.5e/1b.	1.5c/1b.	1.50/16.	1.5c/1b.	1.3c/1b.	
148-00	352 ad val.	322 352	292 352	26Z 35Z	232 352	20Z	1.72 352	352	142 352	
148-02	35% ad val. 20% ad val.	172	142	112	82	82	11Z	82	82	
148.09	207 ad val.	202	202	202	202	202	102	202	202	
148.28	8.52 ad val.	7-92	7.32	5. 6Z	6Z	5.42	4.82	4.12	3.5X	
148.29	8.52 ad val.	8. 5Z	8.52	8.52	8. SZ	8-52	4.52	8.52	8.52	
148.90	1.5e per 1b.	1.5c/lb.	1.5c/1b.	1.5c/1b.	1.50/10.	1.5e/1b.	1.5e/1b.	1.5e/1b.	1.50/16.	
152.78	152 ad val.	122	92	6Z	6Z	62	6Z	6Z	62	
154.45	8.52 ad val.	5.52	3.47	3.42	3.42	3.42	3.42	3.42	3.42	
155.40	0.012c per	Tree	Pres	Tree	Free	Prec	Free	Tree	Tree	
1	lb. of total				1		1	Ì	1	
161.80	Se per ib.	Sc/1b.	Se/1b.	5e/2b.	5c/1b.	\$2/15.	3c/10.	5e/15.	Se/15.	
151.83	2.5c per lb.	2e/1b.	1.5e/lb.	1c/1b.	0.5c/lb.	Free	Tree	Tree	7200	
161.88	is per ib.	0.8c/1b.	0.6c/lb.	0-4c/1b-	0.2c/1b.	Tree	Free	free	Tres	
168.77	\$1.25 per	Si.16/proof	\$1.06/proof	97¢/proof	87c/proof	78c/proof	\$9c/proof	59e/proof	50c/proof	
- 1	proof gal.	gai.	gal.	gal.	gal.	gal.	gal	gal.	gal.	
168-79	31-25 per	\$1-16/proof	\$1.06/proof	97¢/proof	87c/proof	78e/proof	69c/proof	39c/proof	50c/proof	
[proof zal.	gal.	gal.	gal.	gal.	gal	gal.	gal.	gal	
170.66	95c per lb. + 52 ad val.	75c/1b. +	37e/15. + 3Z	57c/1b- +	57e/1b+ +	57e/10 +	57c/1b. +	57c/1b. +	57c/1b. +	
182.47	7.5% ad val.	6.92	6.42	5.81	5.32	4.72	4.12	3.6%	32	
188-51	52 ad val-	22	Tree	Proc	Free	free	Free	Tree	Tree	
188.52	5% ad val.	4.82	4= 7%	4- 52	4-4Z	4.21	42	3.92	3-72	
192.55	310 per short	7794	Tree	Free	7700	free	True	Tree	72.00	
192.66	Tree	7744	Tzee	Pres	Free	7100	Free	Pres	Tree	
192.85	52 ad 761.	22	Itea	Tres	Proc	7200	Tree	From	Free	
202.62	1.52 ad val-	Pres	Tres	7200	Free	free	Pres	7tee	Free	
202.66	8.5% ad val.	32	7-32	72	6.32	62	5.52	52	4-5Z	
206-54	3% ad val.	5.12	5-12	5-12	5-12	5.12	5-12	5.12	5.12	
205-60	52 ad val.	32	2.42	2.42	2.42	2.42	2.42	2.42	2.42	
20%-65	16-2/3% ad	13.72	10.72	5 2	82	5Z	82	82	82	

^{1/} The symbol "T" indicates percent ad velorem. The symbol "/" indicates per stated unit of quantity.
2/ Implementation of the concession on item 100.53 is conditional on the implementation by Canada of the concession rate of 1 cant per pound on Canadian tariff item 501-1. The first stage of rate reduction shall become effective on the data on which Canada implements its concession.
1/ For item 13.40, the first stage of rate reduction shall become effective upon the later of (a) the effective date of this schedule, or (b) a date to be designated by the President effect the completion of procedures and requirements necessary under United States law.
1/ For item 138.10, the first stage of rate reduction shall become effective upon the expiration of a period of three years communing with the effective date of this schedule.

Annex I (continued)

Tariff	Rate from	Stagus of rate reduction 1/							
Ites Number	which staged	Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	Stage 4	Stage 5	Stage 6	ftage 7	Stage &
222.40 240.21	25% ad val. 20% ad val.	222 18. 52 ² /	192 172	16X 15-5X	137 147	107 12.52	102 112	101 9-31	10Z 8Z
302 3/	6.44% ad vel. 8.04% ad vel. Sese rate +	6.32 ¹ / 7.82 ¹ / Sase rate +	6.1% 7.5% Base rate +	5.92 7.32 Base rate +	5.72 72 Base rate +	5.6I 6.8I Base rate +	5.4Z 6.3Z Base rate *	5.42 6.5% Base rate +	5.42 6.52 Base rate +
309.43 ² /	3.25% ad val. 7.5% ad val. 13.5% ad val.	3.122/ 7.122/ 12.723/	2.92 6.62 122	2.7% 6.2% 11.2%	2.52 5.82 10.42	2.32 5.32 9.72	2.13 4.92 8.92	2.12 4.92 8.92	2.17 4.97 8.97
315.251 315.401	15Z ad val. 1c per 1b. + 7.5Z ad val.	13.72 ³ / 0.8e/15. +	12.4Z 0.6c/1b. + 6.3Z	11.1Z 0.5c/1b. + 5.8Z	9.8I 0.3c/1b. + 5.2I	8.52 0.1c/1b. + 4.62	7.2I 4I	7.2Z 4Z	7.2 2 4 2
120.104/	le per 1b. 7.61% ad val. 7.8% ad val.	0.8c(1b.2/ 7.422/ 7.623/	0.6c/1b. 7.2Z 7.3Z	0.5e/lb. 7I 7.1I	0.3c/1b. 6.7Z 6.9Z	0.1c/1b- 6.3Z 6.6Z	From 6.3% 6.4%	Free 6.3I 6.4I	From 6.32 6.42
320. 123/ 320. 134/ 320. 143/ 320. 153/ 320. 163/	7.99% ad val. 8.18% ad val. 8.37% ad val. 8.36% ad val. 8.75% ad val.	7.82/ 7.92/ 8.127/ 8.327/ 8.52	7-52 7-72 7-82 82 8-22	7-32 7-42 7-62 7-82 7-92	7-12 7-22 7-32 7-52 7-72	6-82 6-92 7-12 7-32 7-42	6-62 6-73 6-82 72 7-12	6-62 6-72 6-82 72 7-12	6.6Z 6.7Z 6.8Z 7Z 7.1Z
320. 192/ 320. 192/ 320. 192/ 322. — 2/	8.94% ad val. 9.13% ad val. 9.32% ad val. 3ase rate +	8.7x3/ 8.8x3/ 9x3/ Base rate +	8.42 8.52 8.72 Base rate +	8-12 8-22 8-42 3ase	7.82 7.92 8.12 Sase rate + 2.92	7.32 7.62 7.82 Rase rate + 2.62	7.2X 7.3X 7.5X Base rate + 2.6X	7.2I 7.3I 7.5I 8ase rate +	7.2% 7.3% 7.5% Rese rate +
112.402/	152 ad val.	14.323/	13.52 13.52 8.92	12.8% 12.8% 8.1%	12X 12X 7.4X	11.32 11.32 6.62	10.5% 10.5% 5.4%	10.52 10.52 52	10.52 10.52 4.22
355.042 361.442 361.562	10.5% ad val. 20% ad val. 11% ad val. 8.5% ad val.	9.7%/ 18%%/ 10%%/ 81 3/	162 92 7.42	142 82 6-92	12I 6.9I 6.4I	102 5.92 5.82	8Z 4.9Z 5.3Z	82 4.92 3.32	8Z 4.9Z 5.3Z
1	37.5c per 1b. + 302 ad val.	31c/1b.,+ 28.832/	25c/1b+ + 27-72	18c/1b. + 26.52	12c/ib. + 25.3Z	6c/1b. + 24.22	231	232	232
379-72 ³ /	+ 302 ad val-	32c/1b ₀ ,+ 28.42 ² / 12.82 ² / 6.22 ² /	28e/1b. + 26.8I 11.7I	23e/1b. + 25.12 10.52	18e/1b. + 23-5% 9-3%	14c/1b. + 21.9Z 8.2Z	9e/1b. + 20.32 72	4c/1b. + 18.6Z 7Z	172 72
387.321/ 387.321/ 402.164/	6.52 ad val. 6.52 ad val. 1.4c per 1b.	6- 22-	5.82 5.82 0.9c/lb. +	5.5% 5.5% 0.7e/lb. +	5.1X 5.1X 0.5e/1b. +	4.5% 4.8% 0.3e/1b. +	4.4Z 4.4Z 0.1e/1b. +	4.42 4.42 8.51	4.42 4.42 7.42
413.204/	+ 9% ad val- 3-5c per 1b- + 38-5% ad	1.16/1b. + 92 37.724/	91 34.71	92 31.62	91 28. 61	91 25.51	92 22.42	19.42	16.32
425.743/ 427.64 <u>6</u> / 428.41	47 ad val. 13.62 ad val.	9.62 <u>3</u> / 3.92 ⁴ / 12.32 ⁴ /	8.92 3.82 11.52	8.2% 3.7% 10.7%	7.42 3.62 9.92	6.72 3.42 9.12	61 3. 31 8. 31	42 3.22 7.5%	62 3-12 6-72
428.47 <u>5</u> / 437.47 437.37 <u>4</u> / 439.50	10% ad val. 5% ad val. 5% ad val.	12.32 ^{3/} 9.32 <u>4</u> / 4.82 ⁴ / 3.72	12.31 8.52 4.62 3.72	12-32 7-82 6-32 3-72	12.3E 7E 4.1E 3.7E	12-32 6-32 3-92 3-72	12.32 5.52 3.72 3.72	12-32 4-82 3-42 3-72	12.32 42 3.21 3.71
473.52	62 ad val. 8.62 ad val.	32 5. 62	2.43 3.42	2.4I 3.4I	2-4I 3-4I	2.42 3.42	2.4I 3.4I	2.42 3.42	2.4I 3.4I

If The symbol "I" indicates percent ad valores. The symbol "/" indicates per stated unit of quantity.

2/ Yor item 240.21, the first stage of rate reduction shall become effective upon the later of (a) the effective date of this sci lule, or (b) a date to be designated by the Fresident, not more than 30 days after the date on which he has determined that satisfactory progress has been made toward the development of a common North American standard for softwood plywood.

2/ Yor the items listed below, the first stage of rate reduction shall become effective upon the later of (a) the effective date of this schedule, or (b) January 1, 1982:

301.20 302.— 310.11 315.40 320.10 320.12 320.14 320.16 320.18 322.— 332.40 361.44 379.71 386.50 387.24 301.20 309.43 315.25 315.55 320.11 320.13 320.15 320.17 320.19 332.10 355.04 361.56 379.72 387.32 425.74 42.75 42.

Annex I (continued)

Tariff Itam Hember 2/	Eate from which staged	Stages of rate reduction 1/							
		Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage 3	Stage 4	Stage 5	Stage 6	Stage 7	Stage 8
473.70	7.52 ad val.	7.32	7-12	6-9 2	6. 82	6. 6Z	6.42	6.22	62
493.26	7.52 ad val.	7.22	6.42	6- 5Z	6.23	5.82	5. 5Z	3. IZ	4. 82
193.82	52 ad val.	4.42	3.82	3.12	2.52	1.92	1.32	0. 6Z	Tree
511.31	212 mi val.	182	152	122	92	8.42	8.4Z	8.42	8.42
512.44	62 ad val.	32	2.42	2.42	2.42	2.42	2.42	2. 4Z	2.42
514-81	10.5% ad val.	9.9Z	9-4Z	8-8Z	8-32	7.72	7.12	6.62	6Z
515-61	7.5% ad val.	4.52	32	32	32	32 0.02e/lb. +	32	31 G.Ole/1b. +	32
521-87	0.05c per 1b. + 6% ad val.	0.04c/lb. +	0-04c/lb- +	0-03e/1b- +	0.02e/1b. +	3.82	0.01c/lb. +	2.92	2.52
522.21	\$2.10 per ton	7200	Trea	Pres	Tree	Tree	free	Free	Free
522.24	13.5% ad val-	10.51	7-52	5-4 Z	5-42	5.41	5.42	5.4%	5.42
523.94	13.52 ad val.	12.92	11.52	10.52	9.52	8.42	7.4Z	6.42	5.4Z
532.21.	24.5% ad val.		23.42	22.82	22.32	21.72	21. IZ	20.62	20Z
532.24	22.52 ad val.	23.92,	21.32	20.82	20.22	19.6Z	192	192	192
532.27-1		23.32	22.7%	222	21.32	20.72	202	202	202
534.84	Sc per doz. pes. + 15Z. ad val.	4c/des. pcs. + 14Z	4c/doz. pcs. + 132	30/dos. pcs. + 12%	20/doz. pcs. + 11Z	2¢/dos. pcs. + 10%	lc/dox. pcs. + 9%	82	72
534-87	2c per dos. pes. + 10% ad val.	1.7c/dos. pcs. + 9.62	1.3c/dos. pes. + 9.3Z	1.2c/doz. pcs. + 8.91	lc/des. pcs. + 8.5%	0.7c/doz. pcs. + 8.12	0.5c/doz. pcs. + 7.8I	0.2c/doz. pcs. + 7.4%	72
535-12.	7.52 ad val.	7.22, ,	6.92	6.52	6-22	5.92	5.6Z	5.22	4. 92
540. 21-	62 ad vel.	7.22 5.62	5-12	4.72	4-22	3.82	3.32	2.92	2.42
560-47	122 ad val.	5%	7 - 5Z	7. 1Z	6-62	6.2%	5.7%	5. 3Z	4.82
562.31	0-7c per 1b-	0-92/15-	0-6c/15.	3.5c/1b.	G-Sc/16-	0.3c/16.	0.46/15.	0-4c/lb.	0.4¢/1b.
544.41	9% ad wal.	6 2	5-5Z ·	5-3Z	5-5z	5.5Z	5.52	5.52	5.5Z
546.35	202 ad val.	172	142	IIZ .	8Z	82	82	82	8Z
546-39	22.55 ad val.	20.8Z	19.12	17.42	15.82	14.12	12.42	10.72 39.32	92 382
546.52	SOE ad val.	44.52	47Z 0.45e/1h.	45.52 0.45c/1b.	442 0.45e/1b.	42.52 0.45c/1b.	41Z 0.45c/lb.	0.45e/lb.	382 0.45c/1b.
602-10	0.75c per 1b.	0.45c/lb.	on lead	on lead	on lesd	on lead	on lead	on lesd	on lead
	3833803	testes	COSTOS	content	coatest	COSCOSE	COBCASE	content	COSTASE
613-154	11.22 ad val.	10.62	102	9.32	8.72	0.1Z	7.52	6.8Z	6.22
613-158	0.75c per lb.	0.7c/1b. +	0.6c/lb. +	0-6e/1b. +	0.3c/1b. +	0.5c/lb. +	0.4c/1b. +	0.4c/1b. +	0.4c/1b.
}	+ 112 ad val	10-42	9.82	9.22	8. 6Z	7.92	7-3Z	6.72	6.12
618-47	9.52 ad val.	92	8. 6Z	8- 1Z	7.62	7. 1 Z	6.72	6.23	5.7Z
624-02	5-22 ad val.	J. 5% on the	3.5% on the	3.52 on the	3.32 on the	3.52 on the	3.52 on the	3.52 on the	J. 5Z on th
- 1	on the value	value of	value of	value of	value of	value of	value of	Value of	value of
- }	of the lead	the lead	the lead	the lead	the lead	the lead	the lead	the lead	the lead
	Sesses	CORTOST	content 3.52 on the	content 3.5% on the	contest	content 3.5% on the	content 3.52 on the	3.5% on the	3.52 on th
624-03	5.12 se vel.	3-5% on the	value of	Value of	value of	value of	value of	value of	value of
l	of the lead	the lead	the lead	the lead	the lead	the lead	the lead	the lead	the lead
į	content								
424.40	11.9E ad wal.	112	10.12	9.22	6.42	7 -52	6. 6Z	5.72	4.82
624.42	11.25% ad val	10.52	9.62	8. 8Z	7.92	7.12	6.22	5.42	4-5Z
640.10	SE ad val.	4.42	4-62	4-42	4- 32	4-12	3.92	3.72	3.52
646.97	6Z ad val.	5-4Z	5.1Z	4.72	4.2%	3-8Z	3. 32	2.92	2.42
646-95	7-5% ad val.	4. SZ) 2	32	32	32	32	32	JX
652.84	42 ad val.	12	7200	Pres	Free	Free	Pres	72 ea	Free
652.97	9.32 ad val.	92	8. 6Z	8.12	7.6Z	7.12	6-72	6- 22	5.72
653-60	12.52 ad val.	11.62	112	10.32	9.6Z	1.82	8-12	7-32	6.62
654-15	10.52 ad val.	9.92 3.62	9.4Z 5.1Z	8. 82 4. 72	8. JZ 4. ZZ	7.7I 3-2I	7.12 3.32	6.62 2.92	61 2.41
- 1		1			1		32		
661.20	J.JZ ad val. 9Z ad val.	5-12	4.72	4-32 7.72	3.9I	3.42 6.82	6.42	2-62 5-92	2.22 3.52
449 am 1		8. 6Z	8.12	1016	7.32	U+ GA			
662.30			g 19 1	1.97	4.77	4-52	A. 12	4-17	3.97
	5.52 ed val. 62 ad val.	5. 32 5. 82	5.12 5.62	4.92 5.32	4-72 5-12	4-51 4-51	4-32 4-73	4-1I 4-4I	3.92 4.22

If The symbol "T" indicates percent ad velores. The symbol "/" indicates per stated unit of quantity.

If he latter "A" or "3" following an item number in this column is for purposes of identifying the staged rate of duty for the concession rate in column 1-a or 1-b, as the case may be, of the corresponding item in this schedule.

If or items 512.24 and 512.27, the first stage of rate reduction shall .-come effective upon the later of (a) the effective date of this schedule, or (b) January 1, 1982.

If or items 512.25 and 512.27, the first stage of rate reduction shall become effective upon the later of (a) the effective date of this schedule, or (b) January 1, 1982.

If or items 512.25 and 512.27, the first stage of rate reduction shall become effective date for the United States of the Agreement on the Implementation of Article VII of the General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade, entered into on April 12, 1979. The second stage shall become effective upon the expiration of a period of 5 months commencing with the effective date of the first stage. Each subsequent stage shall become effective upon the expiration of a period of one year commencing with the effective date of the previous stage.

Annex I (continued)

Tariff Item Number	Race from which staged	Stages of rate reductions 1/								
		Stage 1	Stage 2	Stage J	Stage 4	Stage 5	Stage 6	Stage 7	Stage 8	
643.21 688.04 702.33 702.45 702.47	10.42 ad val. 8.52 ad val. 6.252 ad val. 252 ad val. 31.02 per dos. + 52 ad val.	10.12 5.3X 3.3Z 22Z 62c/dox. + 2.7Z	9.82 5.32 2.52 192 41c/dox. + 22	9.32 5.32 2.52 162 41e/doz. +	9.22 5.3X 2.5X 13Z 41c/doz. + 2Z	8-92 5-32 2-52 102 41e/dos. +	8.62 5.32 2.52 102 41c/dox. + 22	8-31 5-32 2-52 102 41c/dos. + 22	82 5.32 2.32 102 41c/dos. + 22	
703.43 ² / 703.65 720.34 740.05 745.61 ³ /	632 ad val. 62 ad val. 13.52 ad val. 27.52 ad val. 27.52 ad val.	61.12 32 12.72 24.52 24.82	57.22 2.42 11.92 21.52 222	53.32 2.42 112 18.52 19.32	49.42 2.42 10.22 15.52 16.52	45.52 2.42 9.42 12.52 13.82	41.62 2.42 8.62 112 112	37.7% 2.4% 7.7% 11% 11%	33.89 <u>2</u> / 2.42 6.99 112 112	
765.62 ² 750.29 770.40 772.85	27.5% ad val. 20% ad val. 6% ad val. 8.5% ad val.	24.83 ¹ / 172 5.82 ⁴ / 8.12 ⁴ /	222 142 5. 62 7. 72	19.32 112 5.32 7.32	16.52 82 5-12 6-92	13.82 82 4.91 6.32	112 82 4.72 6.12	112 82 4.42 5.72	112 82 4.21 5.31	
						·				
	:									
	i									
]	1]							

^{1/} The symbol "2" indicates percent ad valores. The symbol "/" indicates per stated unit of quantity.
2/ For item 703.45, the rate of duty in the minth stage is 29.9%, and is the tenth and final stage is 26%.
2/ For items 745.61 and 745.62, the first stage of rate reduction shall become effective upon the later of (a) the effective date of this schedule, or (b) January 1, 1982.
4/ For items 770.40 and 772.85, the first stage of rate reduction shall become effective on the effective date for the United States of the Agreement on the Emismontation of Article VII of the General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade, entered into on April 12, 1979. The second stage shall become effective upon the expiration of a period of 6 months communing with the effective date of the first stage. Each subsequent stage shall become effective upon the expiration of a period of one year communing with the effective date of the previous stage.